- assessment of how the implementation of various stress case scenarios impacts the level of the Bank’s currency risk;

- planning, making timely decisions to prevent the occurrence of the currency risk, implementation of measures to mitigate
the currency risk;

- observance of the currency risk limits, including the regulatory ones.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank has significant exposure at 31 December 2022 on its non-trading
monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement
of the currency rate against Hryvnia, with all other variables held constant on the consolidated statement of profit or loss (due
to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). The effect on equity does not differ from
the effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in
consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Currency
Change in currency

rate, %
Effect on

profit before tax
Change in currency

rate, %
Effect on

profit before tax

UAH/ USD +15.00% 334,178 +11.50% 247,402

UAH/EUR +16.50% (195,201) +11.50% 12,958

Total  138,977  260,360

UAH/ USD -15.00% (334,178) -11.50% 320,296

UAH/EUR -16.50% 195,201 -11.50% (12,958)

Total  (138,977)  307,338

Operational risk

The Bank establishes an effective operational risk management system to minimize the negative effect of losses resulting from
operational risk events and minimize the likelihood of operational risk events in the future, ensure the Bank’s stable and
continuous operations, interaction of the Bank’s units at all organisational levels on operational risk management and
implementation of the operational risk management culture.

The Methodology for collecting and processing information on operational risk events, including events related to military

operations (since 2014), was approved. Categorisation of these losses/expenses by risk type (credit, market, liquidity and